uig £.59 runmn L. 140
The Insolvency Act 1986 - ; B
Statement of administrator’'s proposals
Name of Company Company number
Hudson Engineerning Services Limited 02620741
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice
Chancery Division 8296 of 2011
Birmingham District Registry

{full name of court)

Insert full We (&)

me{s) and K J Coates G M Wild A C O'Keefe

dress(es) of Zolfo Cooper Zolfo Cooper Zolfo Cooper

ministrator(s) 10 Fleet Place
London

EC4M 7RB

alete as
alicable

Toronto Square
Toronto Street

Leeds
LS1 2HJ

The Zenith Buillding
26 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1AB

attach a copy of our proposals In respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 8 August 2011

Signed

Dated

Joint Administrator

intact Detalls.

u do not have to give any contact
armation in the box opposite but if

u do, 1t will help Companies House to
ntact you if there 1s a query on the

m

e contact mformation that you give
| be visible to researchers of the
bl N

] AR

10/08/2011
COMPANIES Housg

39

Leon Molson
Zolfo Cooper
The Zenith Building

26 Spning Gardens
Manchester
M2 1AB
+44 (0) 161 838 4500
DX Number DX Exchange

hen you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

sqistrar of Companies at -

ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 JUZ DX 33050 Cardiff




friy
Z% ZOLFO COOPER

Joint Administrators’
Report and Statement of
Proposals

Hudson Engineering Services Limited -
In Administration

8 August 2011




Hudson Engineering Services Limited - in Administration

=
Z% Z0LFO COOPER

Contents

1 Statutory Information 1
2 Background to the Admimistration 1
3 Admimstration Strategy and Objective 2
4 Jont Administrators’ Receipts and Payments 3
5 Financral Position <. . -
6 Proposals 5
7 Exit Routes . . . . 7
8 Pre-administration Costs 7
9 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration . 8
10 Estimated Qutcome 2
K Next Report 9
12 Meeting of Creditors . 10

Appendices

Receipts and Payments Account for the Perod from 21 June 2011 to 31 July 2011 ... Appendix A
Summary of the Estimated Financial Position of the Company as at 21 June 2011 . ... . Appendix B
Time Analysis for the Period from 21 June 2011 to 31 July 2011 ... . . ...... . ereas Appendix C

Additional information n relation to the Joint Admimistrators’ remuneration pursuant
to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 .... . co cer veniinn s cee e eeersee s . Appenchix D

Tolfo Cooper
The Zemth Building, 26 Spring Gardens,
Manchester, M2 1AB

t. +44 (0) 161 838 4500 f +44 (0) 161 838 4501
© Zolfo Coaper 2011 All rights reserved www.zolfocoo per.com

Jomt Admimstrators' Report and Statement of Proposals
ADM401 1




Hudson Engineering Services Limited - In Adrmimistration

sy
Z% Z0oLFo COOPER

1 Statutory Information
11 The registered number of Hudson”Engmeering Services Limited (the Company) is 02620741

12 The trading address of the Company was Enterprise House, 181 - 189 Garth Road, Morden,
Surrey, SM4 4LL

13 The registered office of the Company has been changed from Kinetics House, 181-189 Garth
Road, Morden, Surrey, SM4 4LL. to Zoifo Cooper, The Zenith Bulding, 26 Spring Gardens,
Manchester, M2 1AB ‘

14 Details of the Company's Directors and Secretary are as follows

r"’ " § .};}. "5"?‘: i“c'.‘."i
.;u?-:“jé» ﬁr‘”i%‘é i
Directors .
Christopher Albert Cheshire 12/09/2002 N/A 0
Robert Boal - 01/08/2007 NIA . 0 )
Paul Rushent 01/05/2008 24/09/2008 0
Neil Stuart Williams © 29/08/2000 04/03/2011 © 0
Secretary . ) - -
Nenl Stuart Williams 12/09/2002 04/03/2011 .0 )
2 Background to the Administration
21 The Company’s principal business activity was the prowvision of planned and responsive

maintenance solutions and full facility management services, through fixed term contracts
with local authorities, government agencies, companies and registered landlords

22 The Company 1s one of the Kinetics Group of companies (the Group), which was formed 1n
2006 via a management buy-out of DC Group Limited, which included the shares in
Seaflame Company Limited (Seaflame) and Cameron Industnal Services Limited (CIS) In
2007, 2008 and 2009 other third party businesses were acquired and added to the Group
These ncluded the Company, TA Horn Limited (TA Horn), Walmotts Limited (Walmaotts),
The Lord Group Limited (Lord), Sureway Gas Limited (Sureway) and the business and assets
of 1st Saxon Clenmay Limited The latter of these was merged into Seaflame Kinetics
Group Limited (KGL} was set-up as a holding company and 15 a 100% subsidiary of Kinetics
Holdings Limited (KHL)

23 In late March 2041, the Group’s management 1dentified the need for additional cash
resources to allow a restructuring/rationalisation of the Group It was proposed this would
give 1t the best platform on which to win new work and thus improve financial performance

24 with a sigmificant financial exposure to the Group already, Yorkshire Bank plc (the Bank}, n
its capacity as first charge holder, was not prepared to provide the level of additional
funding required Sovereign Capital Limited Partnershup Il (Sovereign), in its capacity as the
second charge holder, was also not prepared to \nject additionat funding without the
benefit of first ranking security

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposats
ADM401 1




Hudson Engineering Services Limited - In Admintstration

253

26

27

28

29

214

31

7
Z% Z0oLFO COOPER

After a period of negotiation, an agreement was reached between the Bank and Sovereign
whereby Sovereign purchased the Bank’s debt On 8 Apnil 2011 the Bank's debenture was
assigned to Sovereign as part of the purchase of the debt

Despite a significant additional in)ection of cash by Sovereign, there remained substantial
liabilities within the Group In particular, there were arrears of VAT, PAYE and NIC due to
HM Revenue and Customs (HMRC} and a liabitity due to the Group’s largest supplier.

As a result of the habibties to HMRC (approximately £10 million across the Group) and
despite management’s efforts to agree a time to pay arrangement, HMRC issued a wanding
up petition 1n the sum of £1 67 million agawinst the Company on 10 May 2011, with a hearing
date set for 22 June 2011

Following this, and having sought professional advice on the financial position of the
Company, Kevin Coates, Anne O'Keefe and |, being licensed Insolvency Practitioners, were
appointed Joint Administrators of the Company by Sovereign on 21 June 2011

The Administration 1s registered in the High Court of Justice, Birmingham District Registry,
Companies Court under reference number 8296 of 2011

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the Admimistration  The
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation The Company
15 based in the Umted Kingdom

The Jownt Admimistrators act jointly and severally so that ail functions may be exercised by
any Admimstrator

All of the appointees are licensed n the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

In addition to the appointment over the Company on 21 June 2011, Kevin Coates, Graham
Wwild and | were also appointed Admimistrators of Seaflarne on 8 June 2011 and CIS, KGL,
and Lord on 9 June 2011 We were also appointed Joint Fixed Charge Recewers of Walmaotts
Holdings Limited and TA Horn Holdings Limited on ¢ June 2011, all of which were part of
the Group

Upon the Joint Administrators' appointment all Court hearings are automatically stayed,
however, the Court incorrectly allowed the hearing for the winding up petation to proceed
The Official Receiver was therefore appointed Joint Liguidator of the Company on 22 June
2011 HMRC subsequently sought to have the winding up order rescinded and the rescission
has been granted

Administration Strategy and Objective

The Joint Admimstrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of
the following objectives

« Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

»  Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be hkely if
the Company were wound up (without first being i1 Administration), or

s Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Jownt Admimstrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

ADMAG




Hudson Engineering Services Limited - In Admimstration

32

33

34

35

36

37

41

412

43

£
z% Z0LFO COOPER

The first objective under the Administration regime is based on the survival of the Company
through a Company Voluntary Arrangement (CVA)} or a scheme of Arrangement under
Section 425 of the Compames Act This option was not deemed viable as a CVA would have
required a sigmficant cash injection and no further funding was available

Following the presentation of the winding-up petition and the freezing of the Company’s
bank account, the ability of the Company to continue trading in effect ceased on 10 May
2011. The prowvision of ongoing services from this date was funded by other compames
within the Group

Due to the significant debts within the Company (approximately £49 milhon of secured
labibties and sigmficant HMRC and trade creditor arrears), 1t was not deemed viable to
restructure the businesses and to rescue the Company as a going concern

Please note that it was not considered viable to trade the business n Admimistration as
there were significant costs and risks associated with continuing to trade, ncluchng

e Trading \n Admimistration needed to be funded and Sovereign confirmed that it was
not prepared to provide funding for this purpose;

» The contracts, employees and assets within the Group are so intertwined that it
would have required a sigmficant restructuring of the Group’s compames to allow
them to have been dealt with separately Examples of this are contracts were
performed by other Group compames from the contracting parties and employees
employed by one company working on contracts for other Group compames, and

+ The large majonty of contracts have termination clauses on insolvency, and
therefore 1t was considered likely that customers would not trade with the Jont
Administrators on an ongoing basis and would seek an 1mmediate alternative service
provider

For the reasons stated the Joint Administrators do not believe that 1t 1s possible to purse
the second objective of achieving a better resutt of the Company’s creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first bewng in Administration)

The Joint Administrators are therefore pursuing the third objective being to realise
property n order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

Jont Administrators' Receipts and Payments

A summary of receipts and payments (R&P) for the Administration Perod from the date of
my appointment to 31 Juty 2011 is attached as Appendix A

Debtors

At the date of our appointment the Company’s books and records showed that it was owed
approximately £5 53 million Of this amount, approximately £680,000 related 1o
outstanding book debts In addition, there were accrued and un-invoiced sales of £3 2
million and outstanding Work 1n Progress (WIP) of £1 65 milhion

t am adwvised that that the sum of approxamately £590,000 was recewved prior to our
appointment but had not been recorded n the books and records of the Company at the
date the above figures were prepared This will therefore reduce the amount owed to
approximately £4 94 million

Joint Admimstrators' Report and Statement of Proposals

ADMAD1




Hudson Engingering Services Limited - In Admimstration

=
Z% ZoLFo COOPER

44 f am currently taking legal advice regarding the Company’s entitlement to certain debts,
where for wstance the contract was in the name of the Company but was performed by,
and the costs were incurred by, one of the other Group companies

45 I confirm that the Joint Administrators had intended to appoint SCP Renewable Energy
Limited (SCP) the purchaser of the husiness and assets of Seaflame, Kinetics and CIS to
collect the outstanding debts, accrued sales and WIP for a percentage collection fee This
appointment was not completed due to SCP entenng adrmmistration on 13 July 2011 The
Jont Administrators have since retained a small number of Group employees to assist with
the debt collection [ confirm that Naismiths Limited, quantity surveyars, have also been
appointed to oversee the debt collection

46 At present, | am unable to comment on the anticipated quantum or timing of future debtor
receipts, as | do not want to prejudice the level of potential collections n the
Admimistration by disclosing the level of expected returns Further reports on the debt
collection process will be provided n due course

47 | canfirm that £239,762 has recently been transferred to the Admimstration account from
the Company's pre-appointment account £192,713 of these funds relates to cash at bank at
the date of the Joint Admimstrators appomtment and £39,177 relates to debt collections
post the Joint Administrators appointment The remaiming balance of £7,872 has been
coded to suspense until it 1s determined what the funds relate to

48 In addition to the debt collections detailed above, | confirm that £839 has been paid direct
to the Joint Administrators, bringing total debt collections to date of £40,016

Stock

49 At the date of the Joint Admmistrators’ appeintment the Company held a small amount of
stock, which was located at the Campany’s leasehold premises The Joint Administrators
had to immediately vacate the premises in order to avoid incurring costs due for the June
quarters rent

410  Advice was taken from chattel agents, GVA Grimley Limited, who confirmed that the costs
associated with removal of the Company’s assets prior to the June quarter date, was
considered to be more then the value of the assets themselves The Joint Administrators
therefore made the decision to abandon the assets

Inter-company balances

411 At the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment there were a number of nter-
company balances either owed to the Company, or owed by the Company | am currently
reviewing the position in relation to these and where appropriate, will be approaching those
companies who owe money to the Company to seek recovery of these funds

Joint Administrators’ Incurred Costs

412 The following unpaid costs have been incurred to date by the Joint Admimstrators but
remain unpad

Jont Admimstrators” Report and Statement of Proposals
ADMA01 4




Hudson Engineering Servaces Limited - In Administration z

“

51

512

61

Z0oLFo COOPER

plﬁlflﬁe‘ryI@LLP;(_Légal) - N
lfnsrog Grqup; L1ﬁ1_1_t:e21 (Er:mloy;ei Redun&a:r;c?azvige)f '::E; e \:1,3‘00
Est) - *. . vt ‘i‘ T :‘_‘ TTaMTo M
l:liijg‘:mitgr: I.1mlt?d (D\eb‘t c(ol‘l_gc“tjgn advice}w iR, z . ‘;{1‘: -7 1 JJEO(
Tom el o T T s

Financial Position

A Statement of Affawrs for the Company has not yet been recewed, although the Directors
have been reminded of their responsibilities n this regard 1 have therefore attached at
Appendix B a summary of the Estimated Financial Positien (EFP) of the Company as at 21
June 2011, together with a list of creditors’ names and addresses and details of thewr debts
Oncluding details of any security held by them) Please note that the amounts stated were
taken from the Company's records and have not, as yet, been venfied

The Joint Admimstrators have the following observations to make i relation to the EFP of
the Company

¢ The EFP 1s before provisions for the costs of the Administration,

¢ | have included the whole amount of the debt of Sovereign and have not taken into
consideration any potential recoveries from other Group companies,

s The amount attnibuted to book debt realisations 1s the full amount stated n the
Company’s accounting system at the date of the Joint Admimstrators’ appontment,
and 15 not necessanly the amount believed to be collectable,

¢ The level of preferential creditors 1s only an estimate and 1s subject to change,

¢« The level of unsecured creditors 15 based on the amount currently shown as
outstanding on the Company’s accounting system This is subject to change as not
all invoices were entered onto the system on appointment, and

« The EFP indicates that the preferential creditors will be paid in full and that the
maximum Prescribed Part of £600,000 will be available for the unsecured creditors
As this stage 1t 1s estimated that the preferential creditors will be paid in full,
however, the Prescribed Part amount will be subject to the level of book debt
collections

Proposals

It 15 proposed that the Joint Admimstrators continue to manage the affairs of the Company
n order to achieve the objective of the Admimstration In the circumstances it 15 proposed
that*

Jownt Admimstrators’ Repert and Staterment of Proposals

ADMADT




Hudson Engineenng Services Limited - In Administration

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

610

i)
Z% ZOLFO COOPER

The Joint Admimstrators witl continue to realise the assets of the Company with a view to
achieving the third objective, namely realising property in order to make a distribution to
one or more secured or preferential creditors

If having realised the assets of the Company, the Joint Administrators think that a
distribution will be made to the unsecured creditors then they will file a notice with the
Registrar of Compames This wilt have the effect of bringing the appointment of the Joint
Admirustrators to an end and wall move the Company automatically into Creditors’
Voluntary Liguidation {(CVL), 1n order that the distnbution can be made 1n these
circumstances, 1t 15 proposed that the Joint Admimistrators will become the Joint
Liquidators of the CVL See Section 7 below on Exit Routes for further information an this
process

If the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to 1s unsecured creditors, they will file a notice with the Court and the
Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the Company See Section 7 below on Exit
Routes for further information on this process

The Joint Admimistrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of thew
pawers as contained 1n Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they consider desirable or
expedient to achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration

If a creditors’ meeting 1s held, the creditors will consider establishing a Creditors’
Committee and that if any such Committee 1s formed they be authonsed to sanction the
following, the basis of the Joint Admimistrators’ remuneration, category 2 disbursements
and any proposed act on the part of the Joint Admimistrators without the need to report
back to a further meeting of creditors generally, to include any decision regarding the most
appropnate exit route from the Admimistration

The basis of the Joint Administrators' remuneration may be fixed as one or more of the
following bases, and different bases may be fixed for different things done by the Joint
Administrators.,

+ a percentage of the valuve of the assets he has to deal with, or

« by reference to time property spent by them and their staff 1n managing the
Admimistration, or

+ asaset amount

Where no Creditors' Committee is appointed, the remuneration of the Joint Administrators
shall be fixed by reference to the time properly spent by the Jownt Administrators and thew
staff on matters arising in the Administration

If there are no funds to chstnbute to unsecured creditors, other than by way of a Prescnbed
Part, 1t will fall upon the secured creditors and preferential creditors whose debts amount
to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the Company, disregarding debts of any
creditor who does not respond to an nvitation to give or withhold approval to approve the
Joint Administrators’ remuneration Forms to facilitate this will be circulated separately to
those creditors

The Joint Administrators are authonsed to draw remuneration as and when funds are
available on account of thew time costs

The Joint Administrators are authonsed to draw category 2 disbursements for services
provided by their own firm 1n accordance with Statement of insotvency Practice 9
(remuneration of insolvency office holders) as follows

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

ADMA01




Hudson Engineering Services Limited - In Adrmimistration

o=
Z% Z.0LFO COOPER

+ Photocopying - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reperts
to creditors and other copying

6 12  The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon thewr appointment as Joint Administrators
ceasing to have effect,

7 Exit Routes

Creditors Voluntary Liquidation {CVL)

71 Based on present information, the Joint Administrators think a dwidend may be paid to the
unsecured creditors via the prescribed part  In this situation, the Joint Admimistrators wall
file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the Admimstration will cease and
the Company will move automatically into CVL It 1s proposed that the Jont Admimstrators
will also become the Jont Liqundators of the CVL

7.2 Creditors have the right to norminate an alternative hiquidator of their choice  To do this,
creditors must make their nomination 1 writing to the Joint Administrators prior to these
Proposals being approved Where this occurs, the Joint Admimistrators will advise creditors
and provide the opportumty to vote In the absence of a nomination, the Joint
Admimistrators will automatically become the Joint Ligudators of the subsequent CVL

Dissolution of the Company

73 If the Joint Admnistrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to 1ts unsecured creditors, they will file a notice together with thewr final
pragress report at Court and with the Registrar of Compames for the dissolution of the
Company The Jont Admimstrators shall send copies of these documents to the Company
and its creditors  The appomntment will end following the registration of the notice by the
Registrar of Companies

8 Pre-administration Cosis

81 Please note that Zolfo Cooper was engaged by the Group, pursuant to an engagement letter
dated 2 June 2011, to provide advice to the Group (including the Company) regarding the
appointment of the Joint Admimistrators

812 Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses ncurred by the Joint Admimistrators are as
follows

Zolfo Cooper . -Preparation toacceptas’ . " - 76B0.7 * Nl . NL T 1680
“s appointment as Joint | .- - J T, eI -
R . Administrators . T . ERU K St
GVAGnmley . - ‘Valuatonofplamtand . °. 1,322 TN L N . 1322
ST _ - .. machmery and Properties ' N S g L
-DLA Piper UKLLP ~ Appomtment related advice 1,645 ©_ NLT o T NUT . (1,645
Coa s . WL B Ll
Nafsmiths bimited . -Debt collection advice 1,000 \ Nit e N 1,000

Joint Admmistrators' Report and Statement of Proposals
ADM401 7




Hudson Engineening Services Limited - In Administration

83

912

93

&
z% ZoLFo COOPER

Please note that the payment of unpaid pre-administration costs is subject to the approval
of creditors, separately to the approval of the Joint Administrators’ proposats This approval
will be the responsibility of the Creditors’ Committee if one is appownted, however as the
Joint Admimistrators think there will be no funds available to the unsecured creditors of the
Company, other than via the prescnbed part, approval will be sought from the secured and
preferential creditors 1n accordance with Rule 2 67A of the Insalvency Rules 1986

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The Joint Administrators' time costs at 31 July 2011 are £29,127 50 This represents 112
hours at an average rate of £260 per hour, A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to
Administrators’ fees” can be downloaded from Zolfo Cooper’s creditor portal

{http //www zcinfoportal com) - click on Creditors’ Guide to Fees in the menu on the
left side of the screen If you would prefer this to be sent to you n hard copy please
contact the Joint Admimstrators and they will forward a copy to you

Also attached as Appendix C 15 a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs
wcurred by staff grade to the above date The Joint Admimstrators propose drawing fees 1n
accordance with the Proposals outlined above

Attached as Appendix D is additional information wn relation to our pelicy on staffing, the
use of sub-contractors, disbursements and details of the current charge out rates by staff
grade

Administration and Planning

The work involved under Admimstration and Planning 1s concerned with the statutory duties
of the Admimistration and time spent formulating and commumcating the Administration
strategy, including

« Formulating of the Joint Administrators’ strategy, and the course of action
regarding pursuing each objective,

« Continuing internal control and monitoring of the Admimistration, reviewing the
progress to date to ensure appropriate action is being undertaken, and

+ Complying with various statutory requirements concerning the preparation and
lodgement of documents This includes advertising of notices.

Realisation of Assets - Debtors

The tasks involved within this area cover reconciling the debtors ledger to the date of
appointment and the subsequent actions required to recover the book debts Time spent
here includes Liaising with our appointed agents, Naismiths Limited, on potential recoveries
Realisation of Assets -Floating Charge

This refers to time spent dealing with the stock on site and third party assets

Crediters

This reflects the time spent with employees and the Company’s creditors ncluding, but not

bimited to - meetings, telephone calts with suppliers and creditors, creditor correspondence,
employee redundancies and creditor reporting

Joint Admimstrators’ Report and Staterment of Proposals

ADMAD1




Hudson Engineering Services Limited - In Administration

sty
Z% ZOLFO COOPER

10 Estimated Qutcome

Secured creditor - Sovereign

101 Sovereign were owed the sum of approximately £49 million pursuant to a debenture 1in
favour of the Bank dated 8 March 2007, the benefit of which was assigned to Sovereign on 8
April 2011 and pursuant to a debenture and guarantee of the same date 1n therr own name
In addition, 1t should be noted that Sovereign has a charge over certain Group debts, which
were part of the arrangement whereby Sovereign purchased the Bank's debt

102  Based on the information currently available 1t 15 anticipated that Sovereign will suffer a
sigmficant shortfall on thew debt

Preferential Creditors

10 3 Following the appointment of the Joint Admimstrators, all the employees of the Company
were made redundant | confirm that the employees who are assisting 1n the collection of
the Company’s debts are not employed by the Company

104  The current expectation 1s that preferential claims of approximately £32,000 will anise in
respect of these employees Due to the wntertwined nature of the Group’s businesses, we
are currently taking legal advice on which entity should bear the costs of paying thase
preferential claims that do anse  Any preferential claims aganst the Company, will
however, be paid 1n full

Unsecured Creditors

105 Pursuant to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where there is a floating charge which
post dates 15 September 2003, the Joint Adminmistrators are required to create a prescnibed
part from that Company’s net property, which 1s then available for the benefit of the
unsecured creditors

106  The Company granted a floating charge to the Bank on 13 December 2006 This transferred
to Sovereign, at the tirme Sovereign acquired the Group’s debt  Accordingly, the Jont
Administrators are required to create a fund out of the Company’s net floating charge
property for unsecured creditors

107  Based on present information, the Joint Administrators estimate that there will be a
dividend available to the unsecured creditors via the prescrnibed part The level of monies
avalable to distnbute to the unsecured creditors will be determined by the tevel of book
debt collections which are achieved It is therefore too early to be able to give any form of
wndication of dividend levels and more information will be provided n my next report

11 Next Report

111 The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the
end of the first six months of the Admimstration.

Joint Admimstrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
ADM401 9




Hudison Fnglacering Seevices Tunite d - o Adimntstration Z N
‘)
¢ ZOLFO COOPER

121

T

Me g o Syendiiasre
The Joint Admimistrators think that the Company has insufficient property to enable a
distnbution to be made to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed
Part In accordance with Paragraph 52 (1} (b) of Schedule B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986 an
mtial meeting of the Company's creditors 15 therefore not being convened. The Joint
Administrators are however obliged to hold an initiat creditors’ meeting if 10% in value of
the creditors request it, If you wish for a meeting to be held, you must notify us 1n writing

on or before 22 August 2011

For and on behalf of
Hudson Engineering Services Limited

G wild

Joint Admintstrator

Enc

Jant Admanistrzlors’ Report an Statement of Proposals
i0

ADMAH




Hudson Engineering Services Limited - In Administration

o
Z% Z0LFO COQPER

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 21 Appendix A

June 2011 to 31 July 2011

E
RECEIPTS
Book Debts 40,016 31
Cash at Bank 192,712 94
Suspense Account 7,872 18
240,601.43
PAYMENTS
Telephone Telex Fax & Internet 1,049 00
Bank Charges 24 00
1,073 00
BALANCE 239,528 43
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 209 80
Balance at Bank (interest bearing) 239,318 63

239,528.43




Hudsion Engineering Services Limited - In Administration

P
Z% Z0OLFO COOPER

Summary of the Estimated Financial Pasition of the Appendix B
Company as at 21 June 2011

Description E
Assets subject to floating charge
Cash at bank 196,000
Debtors 680,000
Uninvoiced sales 3,203,000
Work in progress 1,645,000
Less Preferentfal Creditors (Estimated) 132,000)
5,692,000
Estimated Prescribed Part of Net Property (600,000)
Available for floating charge holder 5,092,000
Debts secured by floating charge before interest and costs (49,000,000)
Shortfall to floating charge holder (43,908,000)
Prescribed part available for unsecured non-preferential claims 600,000
Unsecured non-preferential claims {2,825,000)
Estimated deficiency as regards non preferential creditors (2,225,000 )
Shortfall to floating charge holder (43,908,000}
Shortfall to unsecured non preferential claims {2,225,000)
Issued and called up capital (100)
Total Deficiency {46,132,100)

Please note that the figures relate to information obtained frorn the Company's baoks and records and are by no means
indicative of the level of funds expected to be realised by the Joint Administrators In addition to this, the deficiency
amount does not take into consideration the costs of the Administration As such, the level of monies avatlable to distribute
to creditors 15 likely to be less that the amounts stated above




00 03 XV r5d toisug femasne] $dilyd 151 unog aRsed wsealug
LB ¥i6'0z3 Xt ¥S8 Kisug Fewasnes sdiid 15 Unag #sed [

8L 013 NSZ BAD SFAMIE A, YHOMILIR PEOM PIBAA JaULB] Lirl uoBINg Waynog SIOE EouRaE ki)
05 Z5€3 S[PS UOHONASUOD-QIY)
6F 0223 Nkt uop PEOY Molleq 00F pIpLT] 83 ganyy)
0003 HZE 0T Curpeay POOMIBUI 1042 X08 od P #1040
Sz 05t'z3 rag zLHe 125100 8jo0d PeCY 12PIV 5¥E SWOOIMOLS SapEAS Biias |
0003 rBs ZiHg jesioq Qlpod PEOH JIPIY S¥E SUIGQIMO S SWSAS Huiie]
0003 NXt EvHI peayuIig junow abueis) 1Z-61 S5O SHURID A ES]
v V63 OV 18 e A3 SUINOH PO Buopn g RN IR0 SORODER FEhase))

Lv99v'L3 %18 610d X@SSNg JSap JSISeUD peoy SnULIaL pr] uebuQ ssucp RIpage)
£0 051 L3 pEOY Uy 5801 fPuno) deq Bsno g yieeH Iaunag ybnoiog yuiog ense)!

Z566L¢3 952 63§ xes53 €35 up 4t pacy UopuoT] egsh 7 Alag Uogonagsucy Jalie)

98 Lv63 WgE LN pog wopny vang Apqeded PIEAIINOE 941 008 918 v7L Buyes espe

[00 03 28] ViL Ad BULEIS ey
00 03 YV b2 Kaung Koisi0H 1583 PECY PIOJRING Sbeses) AIsIcH 1593 SRRIUCD SRIUIA SUTHED
19 1v8 13 AHF LAM SRUBPIN ISIM USKILIESAIOM, oo 4s IS .._u._ﬂ Waeledel 1a3td uoitued

€5 186 9813 AHY LAM SPUBIPIVY 1S9, UORIBYIAOM 100 9IS yang WiwSbeue}y 1a9J UOUED
00 03 11 580195 RIGSNPU| uoatweD
00 03 ave LAS| esnoy esudiaw3 piatemea Repn swbin SENCH 0341 juing dness) saig Jwng
2¢ €563 Dot Ia Ialsadiz] D 8a L5N0H 1a9ld Sld dnousy E5g]

0F 989 +3 9id SUOMBAUNLILIOSSIA ], USAUg)|
12T 943 18} 86HA wewng MOy AUepAId| SIUNQZY $SRUISRE ynig woodja ) ysiug
58 991 23 N30 SLOM! suag PISHEM PEOY SLRIEAA 25FP (EEUSIEH) ESEIS) Iojemabpug
2T L2V Y3 Dlczss 1o3sug sdiyd 1S PEOY Japaad 6124 9d AIH uopuelg

¥ il ¥LF -] D10 2sa laisug PBOYM Japaad 62124 Hd Al uspueig

o003 VY6 EWS Kaung weayd YUoN peoy uopuoy 35N0H Y3NSUON 075 § puelg
000213 XvE ZvH PRI MAUEH YOG PEOY JRqUNE ISNOH PIESUEI saiddng Buyooy samog
0% 0543 VHS SHE Jasiog Yinowwwnog SWnoquInes peoy YirapsAl] 69] @2 oM BF BUERRD Ginowiauinog
yZ FET 9LF FEERARL] Yinpuialunog WEH umo] saunosay uno?} yBnaog yinowewinog
¥S BZC3 JNE BZW Aarsiop Besy Asgsaug g| Xog od ARUR] BRAIRS JawgenD ¥4a PG Ag pad $9sed) 208
_u...u 923 HP 1294 [ oyapsbuseg) #aA BUiseq 505 WIHoN Tiz=tl) dnau) osea’] sequeg dug
ZZ IEL3 (S1BW) 05 Mmepuin, uapicelg
0L B2E'L3 31529 weyBiuig el ¢o iawew 808" suewAlag
2896 LET W dnels) =g
GEZES 13 Hab €134 Aaiing UBpeW MaN Peoy voibugng BT SSNOGRIEM O 7 8
£5 6853 AL LN GAALOM 18v¥ Xog od payun ssebony
£5 5893 ssobioiny
b L4853 ZNZ 0vS PRILSISAUD SUET YHopalS 85NaH euueg SUBRIISSPUIM oIy

1956% 13 gyv 01dS JAA0PUY| [T U HOIRC Ueq Ghooxed swiddng By

00 OFF' L3 0¥ L1 ucibuipeq anuI) sng peuy Uue Keap uorbumy, 2500 1) WaFEqY ¥ QU0 $01S9qSY

95 0L 13 MNZ x| SouAand LojIN [BIua) pieAsineg Anquany sUciinog ssauisng SOl ]

L¥ L9523 {Buyooy) spuay xedy

£5 1L3 Sig SHOMIIN SATRLLB) Y

\E 6¥0 23 NOI DN aNysuag WeyBUROM, peoy AafnoL P17 SS@15 13pny

529/13 MdB £1AQ a 1A uraneg ug uedinelg Peay Ulisci 6 P Buiresig wbug iy,
00 03 130 ZLHA s ajoad PEOY PiBnN € A B2y 9y, P17 UOiRBlUd @lid pEOUBADY
09 rg3 PI7 JauIpigtHpY
15 €983 XdZ 1110 SouE aEpYOY sje153 Buipes) suuuadsull P JsUtpJes) IpY
0¢ 9¥E'L3 N30 91 0d SweH weyaiey 135 159M £0Z X307 Aoy §5800Y
{98 2523 1515 S0 =R LBYUSY5UD UOUIAGIS Wd ENpU[ GUGUNEE FRUN D1 WoWdinb3 oJj§ ¥y
1P 168'LL3 HIL 9% ajiysdiuey LAY peoy BUPESY GSNOH ¢! KBoOUGo9 L [EUIWUCIALT ¢
L 8813 AH0TTN Bn.._lm_@ 3B SSRUISNG Lowes aNUdAY QWS | IPRMUOIEN /T

Wnowy,; g SFIppY ¥ SSAIPRY £ SSalppy ! ¢ SSAIPPY. | SS2IPPY, I




20 2053 MEL NN VoldWEyMON SRUAoRIG PEOY Ughamod 9SNOH jamse) Pi] Alauidf SUIpmMoH
56 8Z3 MEL ¥NN dopdiieyloN SIILNSRIR PROY UOHIMOD SSNOH RMSED papL Asno uIpMoH |

"95n0H abpug uoyBuing

Aouanosu) P IuewadIoT
00 000'049°13 ISt ZLNG Xansng jsap Buipiopa peoy vojbuieg awabeusiy aq SWIOISRY F ANUBASY WH
paury
00 03 NNZ P1OY aysyag Aingmeny peoy emy @SNOH By SUGHNIS apiyaA [Euded IyoeIH
vS EBE 23 noe riva IS atipugmal ] Py [Bue] 9SNOH ALBRD, EBIET) IG9eTH|
SvObZ 83 Y1 DUTSEU0D) UCIaH |
[s8 to¥3 OF¥ E1A USPRT Ao 1oRAIS UBH asenbg sotlioen 1S @SNOH SAEH Auedld § USIDNIEUCT SAEH
SLLLETH aHP 1N Kaung ROIpENS laang Aasuaud 116 VSN0 Ueipuapy pi Butsean) ayuam
¥8 260 OF3 Zas LiHE yrowswnog uosuny SUETBI00d LLL P PINGISaM 1D
1S 262223 VML VA AYSILY WUy PBOY Wlie Joueyy UNOD YLaMImA L L Py wawabeuel ajsem 109
19 801'%3 VAL LYM allysayd woouny N0 YUOMIYAA LI 53]
YA ] P Wetu@anoidw| awoH podsos
SeIAIDG
a0 03 SNZ 1IN aysdwer WYSIIPIY peoy wiey dwe) SUOM [Bsodstq sbemag dued Jamag g urmIQ Bft PAWIN 2I90(S)
185 90% 913 1v9 1508 sweH voidweiinog 1IN0 dd suoyneg 153 PU| SIQWRION LI ¥un P BulCoH esUos Aemesld
100 OSE Z3 N3EL B5S X9553 €35 GQ U DAL Uy 68 IRUNOOT P
{oo oz P17 SAUID Ciny S181S03
05 6583 §SE|D [V SIe1503
B ELv LT NNZ 0LAMN Uapsafim JUE UapseaN bt P17 SUIge?) Wweyuy
S6 Pev3 HHO 5108 alysdurey uoidwEqinog X000 WBISaM BRLBAY WS 11 85530 7§ BUIPIOREDS 18auLd
[e6 629 13 NdS 119 anYsIv|SaoNOS (R Peey INOWABS G- IeH WwopSury PN Ds1saono0) xitisad
|00 995'¥3 Adp 1SS X95Sg [EEEE] ajeisy buipel] louey pioy suosind Z1 17 sdiNS Alino?) Xassg
|85 ¥23 X1S IMJ weng ¢5¢ X0g 0d SJUNOTVY JALOISNY JIIBAA YIOUNG B XI55S
{00 03 pRoY gampul 96| anusy ssausng ssaud Aaxporg ¥E- LT UUN P11 pnistg Qunsag esudiay
91 80Z £3 X8 0ZTML Aaung weyBz Repn enag 9snoH ssudiaug PN ed-vHaY ssudioiug
181913 dvi ¥3d ybaosoqiajad SALIQ JOuB L]
ETEYE] V8 ZLEY usspiaqy 99¥01 X08 o 84U MPST
10 621'¢3 LV6 ZLEY USIIqY 990l Xog Od IaUeD) peg
84 952'23 NDE FLYS Ropsreney peoy 1dyoois SPBIISISNOH Spoy poy-ouAg
{50 90¥3 NOE FINS AoIalEr peoy 0ol SPeaisasnoy SPOY poa-ouin
|ELE] MdE 2LHY X3SSNE ISIM \Eai] shpugpecig \LE] POjSUis) ¢ pr dosng
{5t 908 3 SNZ LLND Sl 1o4staply, peoy uuel dwe) SHWOM [esodsi abemes dwen SIAUNIIG JIMRS 2 LRI
€2 267 113 SNT HIND SeH 10413 pRY peoy UWe dwe) YO [BS008I] abemag dueg SeTAIAG JaMes g URI]
0003 10Z 6Hg 19s:0Q nowawinog WAOLIODY PEOY JWOqUIAA ZL8 BBID GleS) puy oo
6% 522 \3 3re FLND X35%3 pooMURIG PEOY UaqnH YEd aietang 24 Fun P wagmog s6g)
00 £66 93 HSL PEIN Wy SuolspiEyY Veans Ul 65 P iy eBa
¥8 253 MND 0SS xass3 U5 VO SIHDISOM SAUIAY 30Ul YZLZZL 1 sufiddng Ba
[BEE] Q8! 945 sbpuqbujpiogy Peoy piojusy Wed sng IpLgiuipiog [T SHUdng Uotsae(]
8€ ¥EL3 185 0lHE INousalunog| Wed Ainqsua 308317 [iySancq 92 esiog ubsag]
£8 6243 Z38 BLOM PIONEA %ied sng uaag) Lapady ¢ bulpiing ¢ 08 od P17 buises UepuE ebe e |

Med ssausng Aoty
00 03 NAB 8LOM SUaH PIOHEAN aue] siEgeH £ Buppng paywr Buisesq uspuey eben sg
H4LE] XDE ¥1S RUysHiag JOSPUIM, ST 1PUTT £ Bunooyd sbpabumng |
TN SDZ 188]  wied ssauisng yuomspeysg DAU(] SUO QN33 AU LON S32MaG Buudulop umpaisny
00 03 My £8M0 1eyinog SUDIELY Lo 87 S yun PN 551 KD
0003 382 €940 Aleg 153 uj UOUIA AL SdOUSYIOM A0 Z ¥UN 105 PENE 2 MOPUIA SANZRID
10 0L2'613 AL0L57S wyuayayD UOPRARIS PECY 18ISSONCIS pIg A plomsian PI] Se0iAJag URI(] PIOMSIOT)
20 L3223 TOZINS uopuwmg JOUE Kelayn Qltuas eydny ayt | P Xeanedns sw
00 03 Pl SWD
L€ 0Lb3 alg v3 uopuo FEpp, Fouuy Wieg Aama] SO JousREUM Z Bun P (1583 yneg) swoj
SL vZ23 MED LTS enEyeg ybnoag peoy yourdjay oSHOH Py PI Se0EDe BIEWID|




00 03 Y UOWEqos Nd SSeUsng AAGHEg] Bnue; dopuIEl) BUL 42 U] Segddng spai] Bukuinid]
02 b293 s21ddng apeil Gugun|d
00 03 LXO LISM SHEIS Umojbpug Wed ssauisg Sjejg qtog PAUQ] SUDMEH dnait) yld
VS eLFLd age 6LND e moyer SapeuUld SUL Samog hodld
O vo3 4n0lE) SYd
¥9 LV63 AYS {SS %3583 laayuag peoy spugidn 09 uoneiabupy sdukd
8¥ 0853 3SE ZNM,| s yBiaT peoy WSEouE | ISeg e03ABIg 1OIUe) 150d IHAISed
v ZhF3 nar LHA wRIGa} inousiuncg IaqUcvsog PeoY Suawal) IS BSE P SsErd S Livad
55 1153 589 01HE PRI0Q ynowawinog WAsRID HEA SUId 5T SolARRG BuuesiD d 2 d
09 ¥ot3 S38 14 Bugmg PRON MOBSErS 002 SSNOH IMIB0 P17 15914 SNIBO
19652 013 S38 24 Buging pEOY MOBSEIE) 002 GihoH o0 [REEF L)
00 03 3940
I PiE F3 Y5 LE UoRUG] | peoy HNOY) WEGUEN0] £L1-0F L @sr10H 1Peloid PiT S[R5UY 8980
85 0E0°'Z3 papWIr sjabuy 390
k] VNI £84 fimdiseD SRS [elIsnpu] WISSAR UBNN
00 8¥¢3 XZ6 $M B[qEISUNg SiBy uoiBnoH Wed fieH uowbnoy SSROH FHUWBA £33 HAIN
a0 03 dSL ey %583 FICJLICY IESH [aMPEYD peoy falemysald (5oLv EE
£8 993 115 510d anmsdweH weyased PROY B SaIUEg BT [REZERER
1056613 P BUIpIOgEos T
¥3 ¥283 531 €1 toodsaan WRNS IBIEM Buiping pigund dnaug) PYINOW I [PYSnon
SE2LP3 ABLNWUOISDPIN
oV 60113 A9 LINS ausay) Pplaysamoep ABA [I4DINYD) 3SNOH oan poY Gl
€2 83 N36 /LD Way JaA0Q PEOIBIIAIYY P JSB I
8 6823 ANZ BNA[ $USH £5000) Weyyes peoy ssal) Joues|d 511601 1GINQUISIA [RIIBAG F0Po
8% 93 ANLENT SuaY ST WRIEM PROY $S047 JOURHT 611601 IDINGUISI) ORI S0P
10 0F P17 siopenuo?) Buuooly o
00 9123 40e 5251 spes Pey YUK 12315 Weg Aoud P 30 RIS
0003 OrL 9SS X@553 [ Kep sfapingd B4 BUQ WEW
ZE DBE £LF rs 8100 0553 WASQ IS PBOY 183 WIOd 25 sadeaspucy S[Epsuc
52 9¥C3 1S¥ LLM yopuo Wed puetoH PEOY SUUY IS LT Sjadind uopuo®|
156 9¥3 157 LM UopUoy Wed PUEjoH peoy S,UuY 1S /2 sjadiag Lopuo
EE £53 HeE 06d SPUBIPIY 153/, fIn4es Aspiug P PIOBERS 001 OH ADWaD UL BEUEH SPILaA MEQWa]
00 03 ZHI ¥58 oBUg SOpAOUY peoy PRy 9 pepLIr] BUZElS 1]
a0 03 840 EXS poaig| PROY Wed apisyisay Wed apisyiesy P Hutses siouen xe
i@t cog 13 U0 N5 yod¥e0is pecy Yed apisigaH Yigd Spisuies) BusEe] SUaA X9
82 928 23 U0 DS Hody20is peoY Yed Ipisyiealy yied epsiiesH [ ER D ES]
SZDIE 913 g0 £NS TOPHRS peEoy e apiEyEay Nieg opstiesy] PIYLIT] 9EeS|CINY Xa]
96 00 23 Y¥P LIS 4 yBRoIS Pe0Y yieH ot PIRWIT AT Deidesea |
00 000 |3 AdB 210 19510 IefEegH0g 365)107) presineyy uojsBuy]|
20 ¥ Z80 0ZVYS alysusyLELLES AIBACPUE(] 19005 SUOIS 12 P USS % ofiiuy U]
0.22PG3 diz | | GH 2quieaip), YEH Ay YBnaioqseq speied aul 7 sasueddy sqsawog SUSS
96 $£3 NNL 1N Siysplojpog uai] peol AojRQ S6¥ SSTO pur|
192213 Y9 94N NION IJuEn) sSaUD) Spy pedy UOSEW ISNOK Uosey P11 uosSMa
b 1552 HIE 15D mobisery Moy AuouueH 6| $33UUAS FpaI] 4SS (RN
96 1073 U4 9N USAION BUET S50 SOR PEOY UOEEIA SN0, UosaW P11 uGsRar|
12 BGv3 Ddo 01gg BUUSHIOA 1SOM afpug fepaddy QsnOH JoptoL PI} SRRNU0D 003300
0003 P11 £160Q F SMOBULW, 7T
16029123 priswefud agr
0003 Hdl 88N Xppiy S6pUGXT pe0y playaseH | Wiy au| P17 (N g wbisu|
30 0F P Japiadud SRialas uw_:m_
Az Livvd NdS FEYA anysayy WeysILRY 21 %08 od Pali(] PRAU0SD]
50620 €4 P )00 1T Bk Ined uej
PE £6€3 XBZ ¢1¥D euquing: WWuad abpug woweg} @SNOH UOSURH PO ©IAH
0. 219 63 NQas ¥iNo SIURH yBnoioquie PeoY §U9IND 51 STEUSIEI 51000 7 SMODUA 1SH




£/ €29 9623 336 9.8 weySuiLuig yuompund|  py KangsBuny 153 pul MaIA e OH Guompind P17 SROWIEAR
00521 13 P17 S53UNGY 7 SIE7) UOIBUTRAA |
00 t¥13 1555 X555 yhegey SUET NG FI ¥FE ShUN P SaaAIag Bululd JA
0003 Ad @8
000k L3 P17 suosnensUf patiun
8l 21t3 A9 BLWD X@553 MoeH e ysng Kemiied oL 2 BN PRI SMOPUIA dNbIUR
ZE 5623 HHO ¥ING AUYSHO CLEEEETTN 35pa| ABTIM PTIWOSaI] fREun.
8t 99L3 P¥] SMOPUIAA FPRUIQ 9pB) L
0003 Siv 2LHE wsi00 #ood PEOY MOUBA OF sanddng sama)
SL¥S3 dsnoywsena soedand ey,
00 03 AHP ZM. uopuoq Uno3 KLk £ BSNOH 363 Pl UoiiBo0ss Yy Siopeiuoy [E3ie)] ey |
0L 1SF 93 vS6 YN BlSPIORISH| sweg PROY SPUAM IS B$Z ASNOH [@IUY PITWoH v L
90 506'0Z3 PITWOH ¥ L
85ZE83 P AI3S JOO( '§ JORNYS SEMS |
L B85 43 SHB SYS EISUCMG Y2ef$104 PEOY USUTULEeD(S] Buuoct] § edie]) putEedgin
L1 6623 Qd. 620 ABUEM sBpuaing peay maT abeyog esoy PI1 5131007 JIgA UNS |
SL1EL3 =38 020d Xassng ISOM, DUUBBIM 1SOM Ju30s3U] 8yl g9b SIORBIWOY PP}
L5 93 BI YORSNQISI] [aMod 35
00 0 NG 2edl Nouns SpUNWIpE 1§ Ang ABA WSUWON PY] Eaiiiag) ok Apoads|
gEe9s €3 10 L8N PP LopBuTEH peoy abpuga Kempeaig MaN ZL — (SRIISIEW] SSEID UBIaISAOS
r29.13 o oLan (=] pecH ebpugxr Fempeaig Aap ZL ULHaADS |
3E BYE3 SHO 810d aiigsduieH WElaie PEGY WaISAI 0 BY1 (OULBH) Slaqioig Gl
00 Q3 Jdl 615 auiyspiojlaH Uy peoy pesiy ARg Gt papuwi) Kauaby Dt | sy
00 5183 1HL 5§98 SURR| UIYOPH peoy pEaWAng g¢ Fauaby Humrey ) SIS
B 0.2 ¥¥3 rSL L¥S PRSI 184S [SMACH LF asnoy weung PSBLM BUILaY IS
25 09 S¥3 ['SL 1PS PHaIaISaUD 12805 [1BWR0H 21 #snoy weing PN DUy 5]
2L ¥223 YMa 2258 WSIaWes YyHoN asgy Jadng uoisam Pom Aesied €0t-L0E PN BYS
05 H1Z3 YAA9 2¢5H S UHON UG NS UOISaMA oM, AEANIEd (0T LOE o5
SZ ¥ 13 d35 zva 185015 BUTIRM 69258 anuaD pul by 1apeg £ YN $5300% SUBIS ]
(50 6563 d39zva Vaang GUTIEA 68294 ANUSD Ul B Jo%Ed TV Bsaudxy subig
19 8513 HHE 0EG UoLON sOUN|  ailla’) sseutsng UOHON SOURDY @Al sUBENT) 2 QSNOYAIE, SISPING 00ja5
[6E 2y 53 30Z WD X553 PJOjsWRYD AN JBWOIS T MUY SNG SNOWNRM T2 HUN) P SWEYD] serddng Aunaag
00 03 J0z 188 WhgySel | yied s5aUINE UDOMSPEUS oAU SUG SANIFE || pauwr saijuay) BULOION AnSas!
€0 L65 ¥3 ZS¥ GNI S Pweg!  yed SSaursng WRUOIAA vZ/EZ WU PSP jaUloRIa SIS
42 0223 CELEES
£0 1023 HOZ £ZN9 faLUNng alawdiseH Wed ssausng peoy sbury esnoH efaiodio] wawallcuey Kajesg
00 03 ounod ydnoreg spewiuuny
OE 58¢3 182589 ureyBupig PROM (oisug £SE Yeq ugseqipa ashoH edvoy edeoy
9t E2F ¥3 Mg 0210 Wy sUaisaN0S 153 pul 9FIouIoNs KM ESOY £1 L Vun P ASUBTSUIM 1H9G04)
96 786 13 S1 veg Sbpuquiey 98183 puf 121 AIUpL PEOY PRGN IS sleppng 3 JaqUiLL SuoRBPY
0003 Sll ¥a9 abpugure) peSy PIRINN PaUWY suGa5piyg
€6 8143 28v 51 oodiaAy PEOY 30318 JAMGT 85 P {oodiany) seogiy
00 03 prenBawoy Wabay
vZOEL F3 HOL LLHM WeysaAs Aepn wnary NUT S1BA, BSNOH WA Pr buisza Moliy poy
03588 13 Ad0 2N MEUSIM SNURAAY Yplug Atd SEelisny uowes) EREET
00 03 80 61dH ong Aingsajiy KAk SENoYIWD SSNOH UALBAY GUUN|  S9IKONS BUIZB|D 7 SMapUuips, Byl
00 03 gLy 040 £aung UopAaIg GUET UOJBUIPRIA ZL 1 (ol Uged-v-srey
00 03 PRI EOMAISS JDIRAN Moquty
L 526 73 Buiplogess 5d o
00 9463 Zrt 1vQ Wy paapeq Kep, AO9AY p 10jSanD PI1 BUSRRISPULN, UBULUEND)
L0 0093 386 0LAD USRI uojeauny AAUQJ aWngagrt €5 IERISU] [eoUreE ATenD
9L 06E QL3 P17 {sBuipjoH) srg
ZL1I0Es IO LLSM sjjelg HIOUUTT FE0Y TSI Ulf Joialg
¥ 0T3 D3Z YZHE amysdwey [T Y suspies) Lenns 2 DRI (BUPIT AUZ0g




aYL 2h 1315aU0UEN Sii3pIeg BUNS by, BUPIHE UPUSZ GHL 54607 S0z 09| PeaH ol
gy Zi ajseusely SUSPIED BUNAS 68\ T BUpIRE [INFZ ST 13doaf ofjog op! SOHEON PIE
[ avieh Talsauate SUSRIES) Bulds b9 Buipfng WLAZ 341 154007 0Ji6Z 013 opBirg Ue;
avi zin JaisaEuEN SUBpieS 6ULAS £9 GUIPENE YU Z 81| 130665 ofioZ of0 SEWO | SUAER)
avi Zn Jalsauouep | Sileplen umclnw 29 BUIpIiNG UHuaz Sli[] Jadoa]) 9jio7 o AEIS UBIYS
avi N JasaupuEl | sUBpIes buudg el Buppng Yiaz S, Jadoan ojio? o UELNOOIE UBLpY
[ avizZN FETCEETHET SuSpiey) BUudE 59 BUpRRE Yo7 Sy Li 13d007) 0)j0Z 00 UOHEHIN BudinA]]
T avi ZN FEEEEE SUDpIes buuds 68 BUPFNE UHu9Z oL 130607 QJI0Z O/9 WOEMS autea
avi e JEaLBUEN SUSpIES BUGAS 8g GUIBFHE GISZ St 18d607) OIOZ OF 1605 #8q0Y}
avi et IOSIBUERN SUSEIES eGUdS [5] Buiping QeZ oL 1ado6y) 040F 0] 8liUSai 3 Jagdosiyg;
gvil el JolSaUouBy susples; bupds gg; Buipfg Uda7 4L 180007 O}I0Z 0P T
gvL ZW JESAUBURN sUspied) Budg 66} BUIpiing UNSZ a4 J9to0g) 040z o1 15481 8y d
[ 8vien TSEPRIEN SUSUED BudS 75; Buippng Gudaz Sy 124005 010Z 0P SoUAEH ApUY]
I~ &Y 2 TaSUoUEL sUapies) Buds ©g GUIBIING ez 4L 1adoo) 007 05 udug O BHdaisugg)
avE en EEETRET SUSAIED BULdS 75 BUIpIng YHdaz 841 190807 Ojo7 0R QUCI3 ULEN
avl ZN JRISSSUEN BUSPIES) BULS (g Buiping ypuez ay | 738607 0107 010 Toyed _P_uwlo.m
e 2N JERTEAEN] sUspies) Bulds g BUIBIRG UpUsaZ oy L 136y 0jjoF O Wieysieg ugar’
T 13ISHOUER SUIED BOLHS 6p duiping ypiaz syl 130007 007 059} “UeiloD) AeR|
T TREAYIUBH Suapes) BULGS gf BUping qyoaz a4y 1000 GI07 O] SUSADIS ByLELIES
G T] iBSaUIUEN SUapIED) BUdS Zpy T 6uping rusZ agL 12d007 007 0/ T TSIy e
Y1 2N FISIYOVERW sUspes) BULdg o BUppRg YEuaz ayL IS G0z 65 SUNAOH APUah!
avi ZN S SUSPIES) BULHIS o SURYRE YPUSZ 301 154063 Ojicg 6/5 BUaL sewier |
i EUTRA [CEEE SUIRIED) BUldg ¥, BUBiing yisz au 194007 GjoZ 02 Zaimalisny) BRIGeS
T avien 13ysayauep SUape GULdS ¢F, BUIpINg YEUaZ o4y 506 oje ¥ o UBBMEA, LT |
i BY1 N [EEENEE ) sUspIED) BULAS Z¢ BUIpINE YVUSZ ati). 72dD0T} aj07 o9 THBAYNA UIDEN
BYL 2N RIsSyouRy SUSEIED) SULAS [ BUpING Giuaz sul 150007 G0 op] Saudf Ao
BYL 2N eissyouey SUaples) GUUAS oF BUIpng Jiuog 81 1548675 97 o/ UaHy 887
avi e @sayouey suUapiEg) SUUdE BT BUIping YiuszZ oy 1345075 ooz o/ AGIGHA0T ADES] |
L BVLEN 13iSEYSUBN | suopes) 6UUdS Bt BUIRiing (U7 suL RIS 00z 0P Jaisaung sAeq
BV el [EEEE Suapuey) bugdg /1§ GLIPNNG Yrdiaz aill; 154667 Bjj07 oo ABUaGT) BlUAGED
avien ToISaUBTEA] SUSplED) BULAS 6F " BUIpIng QidaZ SLL| 180697 Olioz 0/ Buno { ALieg;
8yl el 5ESySiew SUSpleD BUDAS 6] Buipng Gpuaz AL 790007 OHOZ O sufepy uaydaig;
avi eil IajEaLR0R sUspieD BUldS v BUIPIRE YIUSZ L] 13d007) 0§07 50 SMAULERYY UNE(S!
avlzit iisaEuEn suspien 6U0YS €8 GUIpIing [Flaz 3L K007 0Jj0Z O T TypUpdRy ey
avi i Tojsalouei SiSpies SuLdg e BUIPING Yyuaz aij| ¥adno? ooz of SUSGHIT Wepy!
gv1 2 ISSIPURN suapIes) Budg 15, Buiping iUz &L sad00?) SHoZ 65 [Eng Ined"
HY) 2 ISSaBIeH SURples) BULES OF BUIRIAE uaZ Ot | 184567 dji67 6P QPG MW
avl zin JET T sliapies) buldg 6Z; BUpNg VaZ aul) 19d003 ojjoZ o9 T T jezAB wthe Y
avl en Issayien] mcuur__nlmw m_..Em.mw 82| Buiping yiitaz aul | 1007 OHO7 OfF WIngyE1g SEWOl L
avi en JEISALUEN| suapJeg) buidg /z, Bliping Guaz 3L “Tedooy opoz 55 Blioy] pieg:
i aY1 At 1Sissiouey SUApies) BULdg 67 Bupiing Yuuaz aul 13d007 OJI0Z 6/ " hRejSisiuier Ue),
¥208v3 Vr5 0t03 Jo4ng PICjiay 5o 138IiG [BH_@snoH uapuny PF $99/ASG [EONBUOaYY SO
0003 vy 8Lva ey w3 A=AR WOUNUSD | PI X0 UUnM
16 108 /3 151 ¥OH Anys}oA YuoN uodiy peoy abpuqybnoiog |Z Xog 0d [REGLEESE
6003 ML 1LS PRLAS 193Ng USSND 6 dijsiauped vag w4g o PELT AN AS(SI0M:
05 {2023 AXL FOH SIUSHIOA YUON uodiy peoy adpuquBnosog 99 X0g od P $35WaD Aapsion,
L9 ¥Z5 513 S|EUSY WEGBUNOAA]
2T TiB3 XL 1N 5pSg uojm e oraiBsod o1 M PY1 Suedmapuiay
05E3 ds020d Gndiusiiog peoy UoKitod DLl XMOPUIAY
59 83 Lrg 93N PUENSGILINYLION \padiop aue] saldoo] asnoH poosday P 5i5[007) JalEM, [BMBULBIBAN
SL10L 13 J3ISIUCM UOpUWIEA 9S0|] UM g un waleas
e 03 e NQZ LOD #a353) 1@SIYROY peoy @jodiipg 99 PRI [BIUBWUCIAUT ISYISAA
61 £86 4¢3 336 948 ulirg quomping | py KingsBuy 165 puj MalA Jed OH YUampIng P SROWEAA




Hudson Engineering Services Limited  In Administration

&2
Z% ZOLFO COOPER

Time Analysis for the Period from 21 June 2011 to 31 Appendix C
July 2011

Employee Grade (Hours)
Partner/ Senier Associate/  Junlor Analyst/ Average
Director Assoclate Analyst Support  TetalHours  Total Cost {E} RPH (£)
d tlon and F
Acrounting and Treasury 0.0 0.0 0.0 19 39 423.00 108
Case Administration 10 21 0.B 5s 55 1L53L00 205
Internal Documentation 0.0 0.2 0.2 15 18 8130 148
Planning 0.0 0.0 04 00 o4 92.00 230
Statutory Duties 00 0.5 04 11 20 372.00 186
Strategy 57 33 36 Q0 126 3,860 50 306
a7 6.1 54 120 263 6,960 00 265
Realisation of Assets Floating Charge
Asset Accounting and Administration 0.0 0.0 01 o0 01 2300 230
Asset |dentification and Valuatian 0.0 o7 00 00 07 22050 315
Dealing with Third Party Assets 00 00 21 01 22 494 50 225
Recovery of Assets 0.0 08 00 00 D8 252 00 315
0.0 15 22 01 38 290 00 261
Trading
Accounting and Administration 0.0 0o as 07 12 208.50 174
Trading Activities 0.0 0o 08 0.5 13 24150 186
0.0 oo 13 1.2 25 450 00 130
Creditors
Creditors Strategy 0.0 02 6o 90 03 94 50 31%
Creditors Ctaims oo 04 131 19 23 34450 150
Creditors’ Meetings 00 a0 01 22 23 276 00 130
Employees a0 65 33 02 100 2,829 50 283
Internal Documentation o0 00 01 00 01 2300 230
Reporting te Creditors 55 31 1o 00 226 6,178 00 2713
Secured Creditors (L1 ER oo 00 31 976 50 315
Unsecured Creditors [ ] 02 50 72 iz 4 2,041 00 165
55 136 215 115 531 12,763 00 240
Realisation of Asset - Debtors
Debt Collectians 77 10.7 33 01 218 6,786 50 311
Internat and External Documentation 13 LY 32 00 45 1,178.00 262
g0 107 65 01 263 7,964 50 303

Total 212 315 37¢ 249 112 0 29,127 50 260




Hudson Engineenng Services Lirmited - In Administration

fiad
Z% ZoOLFO COOPER

Additional information in relation to the Joint Appendix D
Admimstrators’ fees pursuant to Statement of
Insoivency Practice 9

1.1

1.2

Policy

Detailed below 15 Zolfo Cooper's policy 1n relation to
» staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
e  professional advisors, and

+  dishbursements

Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

The Joint Admimistrators’ general approach to resourcing their assignments is to allocate
staff with the skills and expenence to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Senior Associate, an
Associate and an Analyst The exact constitution of the case team witl depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the expenence requirements of the
assignment On larger, more complex cases, several staff at all grades may be allocated to
meet the demands of the case The Joint Administrators’ charge out rate schedule below
provides details of all grades of staff and their expenence level

With regard to support staff, the Joint Admmistrators would advise that time spent by
treasury in relation to specific tasks on an assignment 15 charged Only if there 1s a large
block of time wncurred by a member of the secretanal team, e g report compilation and
distribution, do the Joint Admimistrators seek to charge and recover thewr time in this
regard

The Joint Administraters have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case

Professional Advisors

On this assignment the Joint Administrators have used the professional advisors listed
below The Jont Admimstrators have also indicated alongside, the basis of their fee

DLA Piper UK LLP (legal advice) - . .. - . Hourlyrateand disbursefments . © .
willis ({II‘IS_E.II'JE\I'J‘EE) v RN zo, . Riskbasedpremwum O \' , i} o T
TGVA Gnmiey (valuation and disposal 5@yil:'e) - N J_’—er!:enta'gé'oqf realisations / hourly rate ’ o
Insot Gr_cﬁlp L1j1_fte_§ {employeé reflat‘ed\mﬁtt(-:js) o "Hourly rate and @sbursgmengs . - o~ )
Nafsmiths Limited (Debt colloction advicd) - * * <% Percentage of realisations / hourly rate ~ .

The Jont Admimstrators’ choice was based on their perception of the professional advisers
experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of their fee arrangement with them




Hudson Engineering Services Limited - In Admimistration

1.3

for
Z% Z0oLFo COOPER

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors  The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement generally comprise of external supplies
of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also chargeable
will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by the Joint Admmstrators and their
staff

Category 2 disbursements do require prior approval by creditors before they are pawd If
they are ncurred, they witl be drawn in accordance with the Joint Administrators’
Proposals Category 2 disbursements that may be incurred are as follows

+ Photocopying - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reports
to creditors and other copying

Charge Out Rates

A schedule of Zolfo Cooper charge-out rates for this assignment effective from
1 January 2011 is detailed below

Description E
Partner/Director

Partrer 4* 445
Partner 2* 395
Director 340
Senior Associate

Serior Associate t* 315
Semor Associate 2* 165
Associate/Analyst

Assocrate 230
Analyst® 220
Junifor Apalyst and Support Staff

Junior Analyst* 115
Semor Treasury Associate 155
Treasury AssoCiate 105
Treasury Analyst &0
Support 75
“Key

Partner 1 - Partners with 3 or more years experience at partner level

Partner 2 - Partners with tess than 3 years experience at partner level

Senfor Associate 1 - Staff who hove been Senfer Assoclates for over 2 yeers
Senior Assoclate 2 - Staff who have been Senfor Assoclates for less then 2 years
Analyst - Staff who have been Analysts for more than 1 year

Jutwor Analyst - First year Analysts

Jont Admimistrators' Repart and Statement of Proposals

ADM401




